lZ_L',L

LR =) N [

a

NA

‘ UNOFFICIAL COPY

AR

Doc#: 0812833010 Fee: $52.00
Eugene "Qene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 05/07/2008 08:34 AM Pg: 10of8

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This LOAN.MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of March _13
2008 by and betweei Z(67 West Jarvis, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Borrower”); 4
Gheorge Pop and Mihai'Fsdorca (hereinafter referred to as “Guarantors™); and First DuPage
Bank, an Illinois banking caiporation (hereinafter referred to as “Bank™). g)

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that cerizin Construction Loan Agreement dated January 8, 2007
by and between the Borrower and the Bankthe “Construction Loan Agreement”), the Bank has
agreed to lend certain funds to the Borrower under a construction loan (the “Loan”) in an
outstanding principal amount not to exceed One Wiiiion Five Hundred Three Thousand Two
Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars ($1,503,289.00) to enable-the Borrower to construct certain
improvements upon the real estate legally described on'Exbibit “1” attached hereto and made a
part hereof (the “Premises™). To evidence its loan indebtcdiess to the Bank, the Borrower has
executed and delivered to the Bank a Promissory Note dated Jaauary 8, 2007, as modified by that
certain Change in Terms Agreement document dated January 8, Z£1'8 payable to the Bank in the
outstanding principal amount not to exceed One Million Five Hunared Thiree Thousand Two
Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars ($1,503,289.00) (the “Note™);

WHEREAS, the Loan is evidenced or secured in part by the following dosuments (which,
together with the Construction Loan Agreement and all other documents or instruments
evidencing or securing the loan indebtedness evidenced by the Note, all as may be mhdified,
amended or renewed, are sometimes hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Loan
Documents™):

1. Mortgage dated January 8, 2007 made by Borrower and recorded with the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds on January 22, 2007 as Document No. 0702239138,
relating to and encumbering the Premises (the “Mortgage”™);

2. Assignment of Rents dated January 8, 2007, made by Borrower and recorded with
the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on January 22, 2007 as Document No.
0702239139, relating to and encumbering the Premises (the “Assignment of

1

BOX 334 CTT

198916




0812833010 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Rents™).

WHEREAS, the Guarantors have unconditionally guaranteed the repayment of the Loan
and the performance and observance of all of the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Loan
Documents pursuant to those certain Commercial Guarantees dated January 8, 2007 executed and
delivered by each of the Guarantors to the Bank (collectively referred to as the “Guarantees”);
and

WHEREAS, Mihai Fedorca (“Fedorca™) also owns and controls 4944-46 North
Christiana, LLC, an llinois limited liability company (“Christiana™). Christina is indebted to the
Bank in the«rizinal principal amount of $1,380,000.00 as evidenced by that certain Promissory
Note dated Newvember 20, 2006 and delivered from Christiana to the Bank (the “Christiana
Loan”). Fedorca-and Gheorge Pop (“Pop”) also own and control 6458 North Claremont Avenue,
LLC, an lllinois Iiniited liability company (“Claremont™). Claremont is indebted to the Bank in
the original principal azioznnt not to exceed Two Million Four Thousand One Hundred Ninety
Four Dollars ($2,004,194.0:65 as evidenced by that certain Promissory Note dated July 31, 2006,
as modified by that certain Ckange-in Terms Agreement dated December 1, 2006 as further
modified by that certain Change'in Terms Agreement dated January 10, 2007, and as further
modified by that certain Change in Terms Agreement dated April 17, 2007 and delivered from
Christiana to the Bank (the “Claremontivan”).

WHEREAS, Christiana and Claremont (coilectively, the “Other Debtors”) are indebted to
Bank in the in the aggregate principal amount not 10 exceed $3,384,194.00 (the “Additional
Loans”).

WHEREAS, Borrower desires to decrease the Loan/ainount, modify repayment
provistons and other covenants of the Loan, and extend the Maturivy. Date of the Loan and
provide that the Loan be cross-defaulted and cross-collateralized wiii the Additional Loans,
pursuant to the terms, covenants and conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, to induce the Bank to modify the amount and repayment previsions of the
Loan, Borrower and Guarantors have offered to enter into this Agreement. The Pank has
accepted such offer.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions ierein and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged by all parties hereto, Borrower and Guarantors hereby agree with the Bank as
follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein by
reference as if fully set forth in this Paragraph 1 of the Agreement.

2. The Mortgage is hereby modified such that the indebtedness secured by the
Mortgage shall additionally include the full and prompt payment of the Additional Loans and

2

198916




0812833010 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

each indebtedness evidenced by each of the Additional Notes, any and all other indebtedness or
obligations evidenced by any documents or instruments evidencing or securing any of the
Additional Loans (the “Additional Loan Documents™), and the full and prompt performance of
all the terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement. Any reference in said Mortgage to
“Note” or “Notes” shall mean and include each of the Note and Additional Notes, collectively
and individually.

3. Each of the Note, Mortgage and Loan Documents are hereby modified to provide
that any “Default” or “Event of Default” under any of the Additional Loan Documents shall
constitute a “Default” under the terms of each of the Note, Mortgage and Loan Documents, in
addition to_the nther “Defaults” described in such documents.

4. The Mote is hereby modified as follows:

A. Etfective as of the date hereof and continuing thereafter, the outstanding
prinzipal amount of the Loan is modified and decreased to a principal
amoun nut+4o exceed One Million Four Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand
Four Hundrez Thirty Two Dollars ($1,468,432.00). Borrower shall pay to
the Bank intcrest-at the applicable Interest Rate specified in the Note as
modified herein-or the outstanding principal balance of the Note.

B. The Maturity Date unde: the Note is hereby extended to April 8, 2009
such that on April 8, 2008 an¢ continuing on the eighth (8™ day of each
month thereafter, Borrower skal? pay to the Bank payments of accrued
interest on the outstanding principal-balance of the at the Interest Rate
specified in the Note, provided that fac final payment of the entire
outstanding principal balance of the Nofe ard accrued interest thereon
shall be due and payable from Borrower tohe Bank on April 8, 2009.

S. The Construction Loan Agreement is hereby modified tc provide that:

A. The Loan Amount described in such Construction Loai Azreement shall
be in a principal amount not to exceed One Million Four Hiadred Sixty
Eight Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Two Dollars ($1,468,422.00) which
Loan Amount shall be disbursed pursuant to the Construction Lean
Agreement as modified hereunder. Notwithstanding anything contained in
the Note, the Construction Loan Agreement, the Mortgage, any of the
other Loan Documents, or the Guarantees to the contrary, the Bank shall
not be obligated to disburse any amount of the Loan (as defined in the
Construction Loan Agreement) or Loan Amount pursuant to the
Construction Loan Agreement that would cause the outstanding principal
balance of the Loan to exceed One Million Four Hundred Sixty Eight
Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Two Dollars ($1,468,432.00);

198916




0812833010 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. The following Paragraph 12 is hereby added to the “Special Conditions to
Initial Advance” section of the Construction Loan Agreement:

“12. Borrowers will utilize the proceeds of the Loan as follows:
SOURCES USES
Loan amount $1.468.432.00 Acquisition $973,226.00
Hard costs of construction 286,500.00
Soft costs 15,000.00
Interest reserve 143,706.00
Contingency 50,000.00
Total  $1,468,432.00 Total $1,468,432.00

all in accordance witki the terms and provisions of a construction budget in form and content
satisfactory to the Bank; provided that the Bank shall only be obligated to make construction
disbursements for those itess listed on such budget which are approved by the Bank and are
designated to be reimbursed ty tae-Loan.”

C. The amount of the interest reserve referenced in Paragraph 4 of the
“Special Conditiorsto Initial Advance” section of the Construction Loan
Agreement is herebynedified to be $143,706.00.

D. Paragraph 5 of the “Speciai Conditions to Initial Advance” section of the
Construction Loan Agreementis hereby deleted and the following
Paragraph 5 is inserted in lieu thereof:

“5.  This Paragraph is intentionally ornittzd.”

6. Each of the Loan Documents is hereby modified suchi that any reference in any of
the Loan Documents to the principal amount of the Loan is hereby amer.ded to be One Million
Four Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Two Dollars ($1,468,432.00). Any
reference in any of the Loan Documents to “Promissory Note” or “Note” shall mean-the Note as
modified and extended herein and to “Construction Loan Agreement” or “Loan Agiezment” shall
mean the Construction Loan Agreement as modified herein.

7. Guarantors hereby acknowledge and agree that each Guaranty signed by him shall
include, without limitation, an unconditional, irrevocable and absolute guaranty, as principal
obligor and not as surety, of the full and prompt payment when due, whether by acceleration or
otherwise, and at all times thereafter, of all obligations of Borrower under each of the Note, as
modified herein, and the full and prompt performance and observance of all of the warranties,
covenants and agreements provided by the Loan Documents, all as modified herein, and all other
documents (as such documents are or may be modified) evidencing or securing any indebtedness
evidenced by the Note, as modified herein, to be performed and observed by the parties who
executed said documents. Guarantors reaffirm their obligations stated in each Guaranty, consent

4

198916




0812833010 Page: 50f 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

to the matters affected by this Agreement and agree that their liability as guarantors shall be
increased and shall not be diminished by this Agreement.

8. Borrower shall pay a loan renewal fee in the amount of $1,000.00 and all out-of-
pocket costs and expenses incurred by Bank in connection with this Agreement, including,
without limitation, title charges, recording fees, and attorneys’ fees and expenses.

9. Each of Borrower and Guarantors acknowledges and agrees with the Bank that the
Note as modified herein is a valid obligation of Borrower and enforceable in accordance with the
terms and provisions thereof;, that the security interests granted under any of the Mortgage or
other Loan Z'ocuments by Borrower to secure the Loan and all such security interests heretofore
extended by Borrawer to the Bank to secure the Loan are valid and enforceable against the
Borrower and enforéeable liens and security interests against the collateral described therein.
Each of Borrower an4 Guarantors hereby represents, covenants and warrants to the Bank that as
of the date hereof, Borrow<r and Guarantors have no claims, counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs
with respect to the Loan or aity of the terms, covenants or conditions of the Note or the Loan
Documents, as modified and ¢xtzrded herein, any such claims, counterclaims, defenses, or set-
offs being hereby fully waived.

9. In all respects, other that *iiose expressly amended, modified or supplemented
hereby, Borrower and Guarantors do hereby iatify and confirm the provisions, terms and
conditions of the Note, the Construction Loan /Agreement, each of the Loan Documents and each
Guaranty.

198916




0812833010 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be signed the
day and year above written.

BORROWER:
2067 West Jarvis, LLC,

an Illinots limited liability company,
By: é;e*/ a
Name: Ghe¢firge Pop f/
Title: Maffager /
By /£ ﬂZf

Naffie: Mihai%edorca

Title: Manager

GITARANTORS:

el o

Mihai Fedorca

BANK:
First DuPage Bank, an Illinois bankixg corporation,

By: ' . DO~
Title: X Pros {;Mdt

This instrument prepared by and mail to:
Lindsay A. Herrington

Ruff, Weidenaar & Reidy, Ltd.

222 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 700
Chicago, IL 60601

198916




0812833010 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Gheorge Pop and Mihai Fedorca as Managers of 2067 West Jarvis,
LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, personally known to me to be the same persons whose
names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Managers of 2067 West Jarvis,, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary acts and as the
free and voluntary act of said 2067 West Jarvis,, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, for

the uses and purnoses therein set forth.
eal this \ 3 day of March, 2008.

r "

tary Public C/

Given undei 1y hand and

S 0 4
OFFIL1L SEAL
JENNIFER W BARA
NOTARY PUBLIC - ST#7& OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISHION EXN/£4.080311
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

)SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in an2 for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Gheorge Pop, personally known to me to be the same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared betore.ne this day in person and acknowledged
that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own rec and voluntary act, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this B day of Marcii. 2058.

-
ULV
OFFICAL SEAL otary Buolic
JENNIFER M BARA

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMIBSION EXPIRES 050111

198916




0812833010 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Mihai Fedorca, personally known to me to be the same person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act,
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand a day of March, 2008.

-

S otary Piiblic
STATE OF ILLINOI3 ) ~ anannd
)SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notar; Public in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that_ B AL [\ . _Munnifes~  of First DuPage Bank,

personally known to me to be the same przon whose name is subscribed to the foregoing

instrument as such w@wjﬁ First DuPage Bank, appeared before me this
day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed-and delivered the said instrument as his/her

own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluriary act of said First DuPage Bank, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this J z day gt March, 2 ﬁ?
- )N( "‘""L'n ')‘b

............................. AAAAAASY Notary Public
OFFICIAL SEAL
LORRAINE M PINTOZZI

¢ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
$ MY COMMISSION EXPIRESO7T/1SM0 ¢

AAAAAAAAN PO PP PPPPP P,
VAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAANN

198916



0812833010 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT “1”
TO LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

LOT 47 (EXCEPT THE EAST 26 FEET THEREOF) IN MARSHALL’S SUBDIVISION OF
LOT 4 IN COUNTY CLERK’S DIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST FRACTIONAL
1/4 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, NORTH OF THE INDIAN BOUNDARY LINE, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

P.IN.: 11-30-317-007-0000

Address: 2065-67 W. Jarvis Avenue, Chicago, IL 60659

198916




